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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0794 
Address 108-112 Smith Street SUMMER HILL  NSW  2130 
Proposal Demolition of existing structures on the site, retention of the main 

Smith Street façade and construction of 8 dwellings as shop top 
housing, with 2 commercial suites and associated parking and 
storage on the ground floor. 

Date of Lodgement 01 September 2021 
Applicant PB Developments NSW PTY 
Owner Perrone Holdings Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 15 
Value of works $2,608,084.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP 65 
Number of submissions 

Main Issues Compliance with SEPP65 and ADG 
Solar Access 
Parking  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment D Architecture Excellence and Design Review Panel Report 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 719 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
structures on the site, retention of the main Smith Street façade and construction of 8 dwellings 
as shop top housing, with 2 commercial suites and associated parking and storage on the 
ground floor at 108-112 Smith Street SUMMER HILL NSW 2130. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 15 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Compliance with SEPP65 and ADG 
• Solar Access 
• Parking  

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that the proposed development will have no 
significant adverse amenity impacts to the adjoining properties or impacts on the public 
domain, and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for alterations and additions to an existing commercial building to create shop 
top housing, comprising two retail units and 8 residential dwellings, with associated facilities 
and parking.  
 
Ground floor/street level 
• Retention of the existing street frontage and parapeted building along Smith Street. 
• Two commercial suites with direct level access from Smith Street.  
• Main entry to residential units with direct level access from Smith Street  
• Garbage rooms for commercial and residential units and bulky waste storage room. 
• Accessible toilet for commercial units  
• Lift access to residential units 
• Carparking for residents and commercial units accessed from the right of way at the rear 

of the site. Includes accessible parking space.  
• Storage units for residents  
 
First floor  
• Entry doors and main living area/kitchens to 8 residential units 

o 4 x two storey, two bedroom units at the rear 
o 4 x two storey one bedroom units at the front of the site, including one adaptable unit. 

• Lift access 
• Communal landscaping and terrace 
• Stair egress  
 
Attic level 
• Second level of residential units 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Smith Street, between Nowranie Street and 
Morris Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a 
total area of 578sqm and is legally described as Lot C DP 442739 or 108-112 Smith Street 
SUMMER HILL  NSW  2130. 
 
The site has a frontage to Smith Street of 16.895m.  The site is affected by a 3.05m wide right 
of way easement known as 274995 located on DP920883. This currently provides vehicle 
access to the subject site from Nowranie Street. Three other properties also benefit from the 
easement, Lots A and B in DP 442739 (104 and 106 Smith Street) and Lot 1 DP920883 (114 
Smith Street).  
 
The site supports a single storey rendered brick façade, metal building with galvanised iron 
roof which is currently occupied by a vehicle repair shop. The adjoining properties support two 
storey brick buildings with ground floor shops and first floor residence.  
 
The subject building is listed as a heritage item and the site is also located within a heritage 
conservation area.  
 
There are no trees located on the site or within the immediate vicinity which would be affected 
by the proposal. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
PDA/2020/0161 PREDA - mixed use building 07/07/2020 – 

advice issued 
0092020000002.1 PREDA - Retention of the existing facade with 

apartments set back behind facade on upper 
levels 

10/03/2020 – 
advice issued 

009.2018.00000061.001 PREDA - Retaining of the existing front facade 
of the existing building, construction of 2 shops, 
2 studio apartments, 7 x one bedroom 
apartments & 5 x two bedroom apartments over 
basement parking 

26/11/2018 – 
advice issued 

009.2015.00000028.001 PREDA - mixed use development comprising 
of nine one bedroom units, three two bedroom 
units, retail space with parking and secure 
basement parking for twelve cars and two 
disabled parking 

13/10/2015 – 
advice issued 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
N/A 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
08/09/2021 Application Lodged 
14/09/2021 - 
05/10/2021 

Application Notified  

30/11/2021 Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel Meeting 
07/02/2022 Request for Information Letter issued raising the following concerns: 

- Non-compliance with FSR 
- Clause 4.6 
- Built Form 
- Non-compliance with SEPP 65 and ADG 
- Solar Access and Overshadowing 
- Parking 
- Acoustic Report 
- Heritage 
- Party Wall 

14/02/2022 Meeting with applicant to discuss Request for Information 
07/03/2022 Additional Information submitted to Council  
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is evidence of contamination on the site based on historic / 
current land use.  
 
The following reports were submitted with the application: 
 
- Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation (EBG-02875.Stage1.PSI.03.21.REV1). March 2021 
- Stage 2 Detailed Site Investigation (EBG-02902.Stage2.DSI.07.21) July 2021 
- Remedial Action Plan (RAP) - (EBG-02912.RAP.08.21) in August 2021 
 
These reports conclude that: “It is the opinion of EBG that with respect to the investigations 
carried out within this report, and after remediation of the areas of environmental concern, the 
site shall be suitable for the proposed development” 
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On the basis of these reports the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated. The proposal is therefore 
considered acceptable, subject to recommended conditions of consent.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within IWCDCP 2016 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, 
design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June 
(mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The site has a total area of 578sqm, and therefore requires 144.5sqm of communal 
open space. The proposed development does not include any areas of communal open space, 
however, each residential unit has access to a balcony greater than the minimum area 
requirements. The site also benefits from being in close proximity to public open spaces. Given 
the site is located within a business zone and in a dense urban area, the lack of communal 
open space is considered acceptable.  
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Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: The site has a total area of 578sqm, and therefore requires 40.46sqm of deep soil 
planting. The proposed development seeks to build boundary to boundary and provides no 
areas of deep soil planting on the site.  
 
Given the location of the site within the Summer Hill Urban Village Precent, the fall on the land 
and the need to provide rear lane vehicular access and services, the site is unable to provide 
deep soil planting in compliance with this part. Planting on structures is sought to offset the 
lack of landscaping at first floor and soften the appearance of the proposal at the upper levels. 
Furthermore, traditionally sites that have rear lane access within the B2 - Local zone are 
constructed boundary to boundary with limited to nil deep soil planting on site. While not 
providing deep soil planting the proposal achieves good residential amenity and acceptable 
stormwater management outcomes for the site. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 

Up to four storeys/12 metres 
Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Comment: The proposal does not achieve compliance with the numerical requirements under 
this Part of the ADG, particularly, with regards to building separation distance for buildings 
within the same site. The development includes two buildings, a northern building fronting 
Smith Street and a southern building fronting the rear laneway; separated by a communal 
courtyard / walkway. The minimum separation distance between the two buildings required by 
the ADG is 9m from a habitable room to a non-habitable room.    
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Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) raised concern that the 6m wide central 
courtyard space which is proposed may be too constrained to create an effective building 
separation between the northern and southern buildings. The central courtyard, with its 
proposed limited width may perform more like a circulation corridor, and there are potential 
visual and acoustic privacy concerns for residents within the southern building.  
 
These concerns were raised with the applicant, and it was recommended that a more 
generous separation distance be provided that is consistent with the guidance offered by the 
NSW Apartment Design Guide (ADG).  
 
Additional information was submitted to Council addressing the proposed variation to the 
building separation distances. The amended design ensures that only entry doors and non-
habitable rooms in units 5 to 8 face the north facing openings and open spaces of units 1 to 
4. Landscaping and private open space areas with screen planting have also been 
incorporated within the central courtyard to mitigate the reduced building separation and 
ensure adequate visual and acoustic privacy is achieved.  
 
Overall, it is considered that the development has been appropriately designed and the 
variation to the building separation under this Part of the ADG is supported. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building receive 

a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
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Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment 
area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: The ceiling heights of the residential dwellings comply with the above requirement. 
However, the ceiling height of the commercial premises at the ground floor are between 3m -
3.3m and achieve the minimum requirements under this Part. Given the existing building is a 
Heritage Item and the development seeks to retain the façade of the building, the reduced 
ceiling heights for a portion of the ground floor is considered acceptable. It is considered that 
the reduced ceiling heights would not compromise future flexibility of use of the site. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum glass 

area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not be 
borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
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 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 
• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 

avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 
 
Comment: The development does not comply with the minimum width requirements 
prescribed above. 4 out of 8 of the proposed dwellings do not achieve the minimum 4m width 
required for a 2 bedroom apartment. The variation is considered acceptable in this instance 
given the dimensions of the lot and the design approach which ensures adequate amenity is 
achieved to living areas of the dwellings. The southern dwellings which have narrower widths, 
benefit from a northern aspect and dual private open space areas. It is therefore considered 
that the design approach does not hinder the useability or amenity to living rooms through the 
provision of narrower units.  
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, a 
private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
• For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing a 

single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
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Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B2 – Local Centre under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the 
development as: 
 
shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above the ground floor of a building, 
where at least the ground floor is used for commercial premises or health services facilities. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non - Compliance Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 10m 

 

 
10m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1.5:1 

 
1.43:1 or 824.52sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

    
 
(i) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
The subject building is listed as a local heritage item (in conjunction with 114, 116 -122 and 
124-128 Smith Street) under Schedule 5, Part 1 of the ALEP 2013 and is located within the 
Tavistock Heritage Conservation Area. The Statement of Significance for the group of shops 
at 112-128 Smith Street is as follows: 
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These three suites of shops and dwellings are notable for their architectural design and stylistic 
detailing, for their evocation of the turn of the century commerce in Sydney and for their very 
considerable streetscape importance. 
 
A Statement of Heritage Impact (SOHI) was submitted with the application and reviewed by 
Council’s Heritage Officer who noted that the proposal is generally acceptable however that 
the facade treatment should be based on a more detailed investigation and historical research, 
a revised colour scheme would be required and that missing elements are to be re-instated to 
complete the parapet. 
 
As such, the following conditions of consent are recommended: 
 
Design Change – Heritage 
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority is required to be provided with 
the following: 
 

a) A revised colour scheme for the main façade, based on an investigation of the sequence of 
historic façade colours. The colour scheme and palette of materials is to conform to the Medium 
Solar absorptance range under BASIX. Dark greys and black are not to be employed. 

 
In light of the discussion above, the proposal is considered acceptable and retains the heritage 
significance of the Heritage Item. The proposal is therefore recommended for approval.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 
2018 

Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2017 Yes 

 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
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IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes  
2 - Good Design  Yes – Refer to discussion 

below 
3 - Flood Hazard   N/A 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes – Refer to discussion 

below 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes  
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes 
8 - Parking   Yes – refer to discussion 

below  
9 - Subdivision   N/A 
10 - Signs and Advertising Structures  N/A 
11 - Fencing N/A 
12 - Telecommunication Facilities   N/A 
13 - Development Near Rail Corridors N/A 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes  
15 - Stormwater Management Yes  
B – Public Domain N/A 
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes  
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes  
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes 
4 – Tree Preservation and Management N/A 
5 – GreenWay  N/A 
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   N/A 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
8 – Summer Hill Urban Village Yes – refer to discussion 

below  
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

Yes – Refer to Section 
5(a)(iv) and discussion 
below 

1 – General Controls Yes 
2 – Heritage Items  Yes 
3 – Heritage Conservation Areas (HCAs)   Yes 
4 – Building Types and Building Elements within HCAs   Yes  
5 – Retail and Commercial Buildings   Yes  
6 – Apartments and Residential Flat Buildings Yes  
7 – Subdivision and lot consolidation affecting heritage items 
or in heritage conservation areas   

N/A 

8 - Demolition   Yes 
9 – Heritage Conservation Areas, Character Statements and 
Rankings   

Yes 

E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area N/A 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy N/A 
2 – Secondary Dwellings  N/A 
3 – Neighbourhood Shops and Shop Top Housing in R2 zones 
  

N/A 
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4 – Multi Dwelling Housing N/A 
5 – Residential Flat Buildings  Yes – refer to Section 

5(a)(ii) 
6 – Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation N/A 
7 – Residential Care Facilities   N/A 
8 – Child Care Centres   N/A 
9 – Drive-in Take Away Food Premises   N/A 
10 – Sex Industry Premises  N/A 
11 – Car Showrooms N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Chapter A, Part 2 – Good Design and Chapter D, Part 8 – Summer Hill Urban Village 

 
As discussed previously in this report, the ADG sets out objectives and design criteria to 
ensure that new developments are appropriately designed with regard to separation 
distances, setbacks, bulk and scale and architectural form. However, the objectives and 
controls under this Clause of the IWCDCP 2016 prevail with regard to enhancing the existing 
character and identity of the Summer Hill commercial precinct. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel 
(AEDRP) who raised concerns with the design of the development and additional information 
was subsequently submitted incorporating the following: 
 

• The design of the ground floor entrance lobby has been amended to improve the 
spatial quality, amenity and accessibility of this area by relocating bin storage rooms. 

• The Accessible Toilet provided on the ground floor has been centrally located for 
improved access. 

• Apartment 5 has been designed to be accessible and a chair lift is provided internally. 
• An accessible lift has been provided as part of the development. 
• The upper level has been redesigned to read as an attic level rather than a full second 

floor by incorporating reduced dormers. 
• Further consideration has been given to the overall proportions, materiality and 

detailing of the rear elevation and the side facades that are visible from the immediate 
public domain to ensure that development fits within the character of the area. 
 

In light of the above, it is considered that the development complies with the two storey height 
limit, access requirements for people with disabilities and has been more appropriately 
designed to promote accessibility and integration with the Summer Hill commercial precinct.  
 
As such, it is considered that the proposal is in accordance with the objectives and controls of 
this Clause and is recommended for approval.  
 
(ii) Chapter A, Part 4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing 

 
As discussed previously in this report, the ADG sets out objectives and design criteria to 
ensure that new dwellings receive adequate solar access to living rooms and private open 
space area; of which the proposal is compliant. However, the objectives and controls under 
this Clause of the IWCDCP 2016 prevail with regard to minimising solar overshadowing to 
neighbouring properties. 
 
The relevant controls are as follows:  
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• DS1.1 Whichever is the lesser, development:  

maintain existing levels of solar access to adjoining properties or, 
ensures living rooms and principal private open space of adjoining properties receive 
a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June 

 
The development will result in additional overshadowing to glazing and communal open space 
of the adjoining property to the west at No. 114 Smith Street. A minimum 2 hours of sunlight 
is maintained to the communal open space of this property between 10:00am and 1:00pm. 
Similarly, a minimum 2 hours of sunlight is maintained to windows at the first floor in the 
morning between 9:00am and 11:00am. However, it is noted that the development would 
reduce solar access to three openings at the ground floor and result in a non-compliance 
under this Clause.  
 
The development will also result in additional overshadowing to glazing of the adjoining 
property to the east at No. 106 Smith Street. While, a minimum 2 hours of sunlight is 
maintained to one window at the first floor between 1:00pm and 3:00pm, the development 
would reduce solar access to two other openings at the first floor and result in a non-
compliance under this Clause.  
 
The proposed variations noted above are considered acceptable for the following reasons: 
 
- The development has been designed to be of minimal height and scale. Reduced floor to 

ceiling heights have been incorporated and the upper level is contained within an attic form 
to minimise potential overshadowing impacts.  

- The development incorporates a central courtyard between the two buildings which 
separates the bulk and scale and improves through site solar access to adjoining 
properties.  

- The development complies with all development standards prescribed under the ALEP 
2013.  

- The windows affected on adjoining properties are located along side boundaries and are 
therefore more difficult to protect.  

 
As such, it is considered that the proposal would not result in adverse and undue 
overshadowing impacts and has been designed in accordance with the objectives and controls 
of this Clause. 
 
(iii) Chapter A, Part 8 - Parking and Traffic 

 
The following table indicates the minimum required parking for the development under the 
requirements of this part: 
 

Land Use Car Parking Requirement Advisory Notes 
Residential Flat 
Buildings in B1 - 
Neighbourhood Centre 
Zone, B2 - Local Centre 
Zone and B4 - Mixed 
Use Zone 

Minimum of 1 space for all dwellings 
Parking for visitors at the rate of 1 space 
for every 4 dwellings including serviced 
apartments plus 1 car wash bay. 

Minimum floor to ceiling 
clearance height of 2.5m above 
car spaces provided for people 
with a disability is required. 

Commercial Premises 
including office 
premises, business 
premises, retail 
premises  

1 space per 40 m2 gross floor area plus 1 
space if resident manager or caretaker. 
Commercial developments with a gross 
floor area in excess of 200m 2 are to 
provide one suitably located and 
signposted courier parking space. 

Refer also to Part A7- Access 
and Mobility. Minimum floor to 
ceiling clearance height of 
2.5m above car spaces 
provided for people with a 
disability is required. 
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The proposal generates the following parking rates as prescribed in the above table: 

- 8 Residential Parking Spaces  
- 2 Residential Visitor Parking Spaces  
- 2.85 (3) Commercial Parking Spaces 
- 0.8 (1) Bicycle Parking Spaces 
- 1 Car Wash Bay 

 
The development achieves compliance with the minimum parking rates for residential and 
bicycle components, however, proposes 2 commercial spaces and no visitor parking spaces 
which results in a shortfall under this Clause.  
 
The traffic parking assessment provided by the applicant indicates that the traffic generation 
of the proposal is minimal and that the shortfall of 1 commercial parking space, 2 visitor parking 
spaces and 1 car wash bay is considered acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

- The minor level of additional traffic associated with the subject development is not 
expected to result in any unreasonable impacts on the overall existing safety and 
efficiency of the surrounding road network. 

- The laneway is expected to have a low volume of traffic and unlikely to have an impact 
on traffic flow.  

- The proposed off‐street bicycle parking quantum is above Council requirements which 
aims to promote alternate forms of transportation. 

- The shortfall in parking is considered acceptable given the highly accessible location 
and limitations of the rear access handle. 

- The allocated off-street parking spaces are considered adequate given the sites 
location and with consideration of the proximity to public transport. In addition to this, 
ample street parking is available to residents surrounding the property. 

- The car parking demand assessment indicates parking demand as generated by the 
site will typically be adequately accommodated within the surrounding supply of 
available parking and the availability of alternative car parking in the locality of the land. 

- The site access, parking and circulation arrangements have been designed 
appropriately for vehicular movements throughout the development. 
 

The traffic parking assessment submitted with the application and the amended proposal were 
referred to Council’s Engineer who found the traffic generated by the development and the 
design of the parking facility and access acceptable, subject to conditions. While it is noted 
that several submissions were received raised concern with traffic generation, on-street and 
off-street parking and pedestrian safety, the proposal is considered acceptable for the 
following reasons: 
 

- The shortfall in parking is considered acceptable given the location of the site and 
access to alternative forms of transport and the number of parking spaces are 
satisfactory with regard to accommodating the parking demand generated from the 
development.  

- The shortfall in parking is minor and will not place unreasonable pressure on the 
current on-street parking network in the locality.  

- The traffic generated by the development is not excessive and therefore will not result 
in adverse traffic impacts on the locality including the ongoing use of the rear lane or 
Nowranie Street.  

- The additional car movements generated within the rear lane and onto Nowranie Street 
are not considered excessive to impact the safety of pedestrians. 
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- An accessible parking space is provided and has been designed in accordance with 
Council’s requirements and the Australian Standard.   

- A monetary contribution is included as a condition of consent for the shortfall in 
commercial parking spaces as per the Ashfield Section 94 Contributions Plan.  

 
Right Of Way 
 
Submissions were received from two adjoining properties (No. 114 Smith Street and No. 106 
Smith Street) who rely on rear lane access via a right of way (ROW), raising concern regarding 
the impact of the development on the continued use of the Right of Way at the rear of the site.  
 
With regard to No. 114 Smith Street, there is no evidence to suggest that the development 
would restrict access via the ROW to this adjoining property. The development is entirely 
contained within the property boundaries, the proposed parking access is appropriately 
located and offset from the adjoining parking access and therefore, the existing vehicle access 
from Nowranie Street to the roller shutter of No. 114 Smith Street would be maintained.  
 
It is noted that vehicles currently park in the ROW, in front of the roller shutter and that 
deliveries are accepted from the rear laneway (refer to Image 1 below). While these current 
parking / delivery arrangements may be impacted, the ROW is an easement for vehicle 
access. Vehicles accessing No. 114 Smith Street are required to comply with the conditions 
of the easement and in this regard, it is considered that the development would not impede 
the adjoining sites on-going use of the ROW. Any current or ongoing access arrangement for 
deliveries and/or temporary parking within the ROW is a private matter which will need to be 
negotiated by the land owners of the respective sites.  
 

 
Image 1: Image of rear laneway and Right of Way benefiting the subject site and 
several adjoining properties  

 
With regard to No. 106 Smith Street, it is noted that there is currently a splay to the rear lane 
which enables vehicle access to the subject site and No. 106 Smith Street via the ROW. The 
current arrangement however relies on vehicles traversing over private land to manoeuvre into 
the respective sites i.e., vehicles entering 106 Smith Street rely on the portion of the splay 
located on southern corner of the subject site to access the rear of the property and vice versa. 
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Given the development proposes to remove the portion of the splay on the subject site by 
building to the rear and side boundaries, it is likely that current vehicle access arrangements 
to No. 106 Smith Street would be affected. It should be noted that the development is wholly 
contained within the subject property boundaries and access of No. 106 Smith Street to the 
ROW would be maintained as the development does not impede the ROW itself. Given that 
current vehicle access relies on an arrangement on private land, it is a civil matter and not a 
matter which can be considered as part of the assessment of the proposal. It is however 
understood that the landowners of No. 108-112 Smith Street and No. 106 Smith Street are in 
negotiations regarding the vehicle access arrangements, and this is considered satisfactory 
for determination of the application. 
 
Overall, it is considered that the development would not adversely impact or impede the 
continued use of the existing ROW located at the rear of the site.  
 
(iv) Chapter E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding Haberfield) 

 
As discussed previously in this report, the proposal is generally acceptable subject to 
conditions of consent regarding the colours and materials of the main façade. 
 
While the rear section of the building is to be demolished, the front facade is intended to be 
retained and altered to accommodate a central glazed entry and shopfronts. Based on the 
SOHI and Council’s assessment of the proposal, it is considered that the proposed works will 
maintain the significance of the place, its contribution to the local streetscape and the 
surrounding conservation area and is an appropriate, adaptive reuse of the building that will 
allow its former use to remain readable.  
 
The proposed infill development is low key and limited in height and is well scaled to the 
general pattern of development in the local streetscape. The development has been 
appropriately designed to be contained behind the front façade of the building, incorporating 
an attic style upper level, pitched roof forms and increased setbacks from Smith Street for the 
portion of the development visible from the streetscape. It is considered that the visual bulk 
and scale of the infill development is appropriate for the HCA and the design is sympathetic 
to the character of the streetscape and maintains the significance of the adjoining heritage 
items.  
 
In light of the discussion above, the proposal is considered acceptable and retains the heritage 
significance of the Heritage Item and HCA. The proposal is therefore recommended for 
approval.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
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5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
15 submissions were received in response to the notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Compliance with the SEPP 65 and ADG – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
- Privacy / Overlooking – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
- Compliance with Floor Space Ratio – refer to Section 5(a)(iv) 
- Impact on the Heritage Conservation Area – refer to Section 5(a)(iv) and 5(d) 
- Impact on the character of the area / streetscape – refer to Section 5(a)(iv) and 5(d) 
- Height, Bulk and Scale – refer to Section 5(a)(iv) and 5(d) 
- Parking and Traffic – refer to Section 5(d) 
- Right of Way – refer to Section 5(d) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:   Depreciation of Property Values 
Comment:  This is not a matter for consideration under Section 4.15 of EP&A Act 1979, 

nor is there any evidence to suggest that the proposal would reduce property 
values of neighbouring development. 

 
Issue:  Disturbance/traffic/noise impacts to surrounding properties and streets during 

demolition and construction.  
Comment:  Suitable conditions are imposed on the development consent to ensure a 

construction traffic management plan is adhered to and any potential 
construction impacts are appropriately managed.  

 
Issue:  Development not notified to all properties along Smith Street and Carrington 

Street.   
Comment:  The development was appropriately notified in accordance with Council 

Community Engagement Framework.  
 
Issue:   Loss of district and outlook views from No. 6/6 Morris St Summer Hill 
Comment:  The view loss provisions of the ALEP2013 rely on the planning principle 

Tenacity Consulting v Warringah Council and protect significant and/or 
landmark views rather than outlook or district views. While the proposal may 
result in some loss of outlook or district views, unfortunately, these are not 
protected under Council’s controls. 

 
Issue:  Errors and omissions in documentation submitted with the application 
Comment:  Noted, however, notwithstanding any errors contained within the document 

submitted, an assessment of the application has been undertaken by Council 
as detailed throughout this report. 

 
Issue:   The development does not provide loading/unloading facilities 
Comment:  Noted, however, the IWCDCP 2016 does not prescribe specific 

loading/unloading requirements for the proposed land use. The development 
is considered satisfactory with regard to accessibility and parking facilities.   
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Issue:  Removal of facilities within the neighbourhood 
Comment:  The proposed development is permissible within the B2 zone and complies with 

the relevant provisions as discussed throughout this report. While the 
development may result in the loss of the current industrial use on the site, it is 
unreasonable for the application to be refused on this basis. 

 
Issue:  Garbage collection from Smith St and pedestrian conflict 
Comment:  The development was reviewed by Council’s Waste Department and found to 

be acceptable with regard to the location of the bin storage rooms and travel 
distances to pick up point on Smith Street. Given the number of garbage bins 
generated by the development and that garbage bins will be collected from 
storage rooms within the building, rather that left on the street, the development 
will not result in adverse impacts on the locality or pedestrian access.   

 
Issue:  Overshadowing impacts to No. 1 Nowranie St 
Comment:  The application was supported by shadow diagram analysis which confirm that 

the development would not result in additional overshadowing to the private 
open space of No. 1 Nowranie St. 

 
Issue:  Overlooking impacts to No. 106 Smith Street and No. 1 Nowranie St 
Comment:  The development complies with the provisions of SEPP65 and the ADG which 

prevail over Council’s DCP when considering the impacts on neighbouring 
privacy.  

 
The private open space of the southern units which face the rear lane are 
appropriately setback from the private open space of No. 1 Nowranie Street. 
Any sightlines would be facilitated through an oblique angle and given the 
height difference between the two properties; it is unlikely that the development 
would result in adverse overlooking opportunities to this adjoining property.   

 
Furthermore, no windows are proposed to side boundaries, areas of private 
open space and living areas within the central courtyard are screened from side 
boundaries via privacy screens and blade walls and, all windows at the upper 
level are offset and appropriately setback from neighbouring windows of No. 
106 and No. 114 Smith Street.  
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable and will not result in adverse 
privacy impacts to neighbouring properties.  

 
Issue:  Large Garage door and noise disruption 
Comment:  The application was supported by an acoustic report which was reviewed by 

Council’s Health Department and found to be satisfactory. The development 
will not result in adverse or undue acoustic noise impacts from the use and/or 
operation of the garage door or vehicle movements within the rear lane. 
Conditions of consent are included to ensure the recommendations made in 
the acoustic report are incorporated as part of the development.  

 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Architectural Excellence Panel 
- Development Engineering 
- Environmental Health 
- Waste Management  
- Heritage 

 
6(b) External 
 
N/A 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $158,786.29 would be required for the 
development under Ashfield Section 94 Contributions Plan. This amount is inclusive of the 
contribution fees associated with the shortfall in car parking (1 commercial parking space) and 
also takes into consideration the contribution credit associated with the existing commercial 
building.  
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0794 
for demolition of existing structures on the site, retention of the main Smith Street 
façade and construction of 8 dwellings as shop top housing, with 2 commercial suites 
and associated parking and storage on the ground floor at 108-112 Smith Street, 
Summer Hill subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Statement of Heritage Significance 
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Attachment D - Architecture Excellence and Design Review Panel 
Report 
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